1
®
FN8109.1
X28HC64
64K, 8K x 8 Bit
5 Volt, Byte Alterable EEPROM
FEATURES
• 70ns access time

• End of write detection
—DATA polling
—Toggle bit
• High reliability
—Endurance: 1 million cycles
—Data retention: 100 years
• JEDEC approved byte-wide pin out
• Pb-free plus anneal available (RoHS compliant)
DESCRIPTION
The X28HC64 is an 8K x 8 EEPROM, fabricated with
Intersil’s proprietary, high performance, floating gate
CMOS technology. Like all Intersil programmable non-
volatile memories, the X28HC64 is a 5V only device. It
features the JEDEC approved pinout for byte-wide
memories, compatible with industry standard RAMs.
The X28HC64 supports a 64-byte page write operation,
effectively providing a 32µs/byte write cycle, and
enabling the entire memory to be typically written in 0.25
seconds. The X28HC64 also features DATA Polling and
Toggle Bit Polling, two methods providing early end of

N
C
NC
NC
Bottom View
Data Sheet
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
2 FN8109.1
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
TEMPERATURE
RANGE (°C)
ACCESS TIME
(ns) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
X28HC64EM-70 X28HC64EM-70 -55 to 125 70 32 Ld LCC (458 mil)
X28HC64J-70* X28HC64J-70 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JI-70* X28HC64JI-70 -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JIZ-70* (Note) X28HC64JI-70 Z -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64JZ-70* (Note) X28HC64J-70 Z 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64KM-70 X28HC64KM-70 -55 to 125 28 Ld PGA G28.550x650A
X28HC64P-70 X28HC64P-70 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PZ-70 (Note) X28HC64P-70 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64S-70* X28HC64S-70 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SI-70* X28HC64SI-70 -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SM-70* X28HC64SM-70 -55 to 125 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SZ-70 (Note) X28HC64S-70 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M28.3
X28HC64J-90* X28HC64J-90 0 to 70 90 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JI-90* X28HC64JI-90 -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JIZ-90* (Note) X28HC64JI-90 Z -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64KM-90 X28HC64KM-90 -55 to 125 28 Ld PGA G28.550x650A
X28HC64KMB-90 C X28HC64KMB-90 MIL-STD-883 28 Ld PGA G28.550x650A
X28HC64P-90 X28HC64P-90 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PI-90 X28HC64PI-90 -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PIZ-90 (Note) X28HC64PI-90 Z -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64PZ-90 (Note) X28HC64P-90 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64S-90* X28HC64S-90 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
3 FN8109.1
X28HC64D-12 X28HC64D-12 0 to 70 120 28 Ld CERDIP
X28HC64DI-12 X28HC64DI-12 -40 to 85 28 Ld CERDIP
X28HC64DM-12 X28HC64DM-12 -55 to 125 28 Ld CERDIP
X28HC64DMB-12 C X28HC64DMB-12 MIL-STD-883 28 Ld CERDIP
X28HC64FM-12 X28HC64FM-12 -55 to 125 28 Ld FLATPACK (440 mil)
X28HC64J-12* X28HC64J-12 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JI-12* X28HC64JI-12 -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JIZ-12* (Note) X28HC64JI-12 Z -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64JZ-12* (Note) X28HC64J-12 Z 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64KMB-12 C X28HC64KMB-12 MIL-STD-883 28 Ld PGA G28.550x650A
X28HC64P-12 X28HC64P-12 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PI-12 X28HC64PI-12 -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PIZ-12 (Note) X28HC64PI-12 Z -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64PZ-12 (Note) X28HC64P-12 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64S-12* X28HC64S-12 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SI-12* X28HC64SI-12 -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SIZ-12* (Note) X28HC64SI-12 Z -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M28.3
X28HC64SZ-12 (Note) X28HC64S-12 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free) M28.3
X28HC64DM-15 X28HC64DM-15 -55 to 125 150 28 Ld CERDIP
X28HC64J-15T1 X28HC64J-15 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC Tape and Reel N32.45x55
X28HC64JI-15 X28HC64JI-15 -40 to 85 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JM-15 X28HC64JM-15 -55 to 125 32 Ld PLCC N32.45x55
X28HC64JZ-15* (Note) X28HC64J-15 Z 0 to 70 32 Ld PLCC (Pb-free) N32.45x55
X28HC64KMB-15 C X28HC64KMB-15 MIL-STD-883 28 Ld PGA G28.550x650A
X28HC64P-15 X28HC64P-15 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP E28.6
X28HC64PIZ-15 (Note) X28HC64PI-15 Z -40 to 85 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64PZ-15 (Note) X28HC64P-15 Z 0 to 70 28 Ld PDIP** (Pb-free) E28.6
X28HC64S-15 X28HC64S-15 0 to 70 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
X28HC64SI-15 X28HC64SI-15 -40 to 85 28 Ld SOIC (300 mil) M28.3
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel.
**Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing applications.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL